
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

3 April 2014 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 6) 

Residents’  
( 2) 

Labour  
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 

( 1) 

UKIP  
 1 

Barry Oddy 
(Chairman) 
Barry Tebbutt 
(Vice-Chair) 
Rebbecca Bennett 
Jeffrey Brace 
Roger Evans 
Lesley Kelly 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
Ron Ower 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

David Durant 
 

Fred Osborne 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 3 April 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will announce the following: 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on 
[...]
e 11



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

3rd April 2014

com_rep_full
Page 10 of 34

Harold Wood

ADDRESS:

WARD :

Highview, 2 Warley Road

PROPOSAL: Conversion of existing integral garage, construction of a new
detached garage and provision of a front dormer window. Demolition
of existing swimming pool.

The application was called-in by Councillor Light for the reason that the site is located in the
Green Belt and the issues surrounding this need to be discussed further.

CALL-IN

The application relates to the property at Highview, 2 Warley Road, Upminster. This is a two-
storey detached house benefiting from several side and rear extensions and is located with a
spacious parking area and garden to the front and garden to the rear. There is a large detached
single storey swimming pool building located in the south east area of the rear garden. The site
lies within the Green Belt and forms part of a spacious linear development of housing along the
road frontage with Warley Road.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The proposal comprises the conversion of existing integral garage, construction of a new
detached garage and the provision of a front dormer window with a hipped roof design. In order
to reduce the volume of cumulative additions to the property the proposal includes the demolition
of the existing single storey swimming pool building in the rear garden.

The proposed detached garage will consist of a pitched roof design with a ridge height of 4.6m.
The front elevation will incorporate 2no. separate roller shutter garage door openings, with a
window and door in the rear elevation.

The garage will occupy a footprint of some 28.34 sq.m. Combined with the proposed dormer loft
conversion the proposed additions will have a volume of approximately 110 cubic metres.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

RELEVANT HISTORY

Upminster

Date Received: 15th January 2014

APPLICATION NO: P0080.14

Location Map (Scale 1:1250)

Existing & Proposed Plans & Site Plans (2013/12/7)

DRAWING NO(S):

P0523.
[...]
at the effect on the
amenity of a neighbouring property in terms of its overlooking should be considered by
Committee.

CALL-IN

The application site is located on the western side of Nelmes Way and is in Sector 2 of the
Emerson Park Policy Area. This part of Nelmes Way is characterised by generally large,
detached dwellings occupying spacious plots, set well back from the street with a varied building
line.

The subject premises comprise a two storey detached property with much of the first floor
accommodation set within the roof space in a "chalet style" when viewed from the front and a
more traditional two storey appearance viewed from the side/rear.  The garden is well
landscaped with mature planting throughout and 1.8m high fencing to both flank boundaries.

There is space for seven or more cars on a hardstanding to the front.  The site is generally level
and no significant trees are affected by the development.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application seeks planning permission for the construction of a single storey rear extension,
the formation of a new first and second floor including the formation of front and rear dormer
windows and roof-lights.  The development will entirely transform the appearance and scale of
the property. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Emerson Park
Hornchurch

Date Received: 22nd January 2014

APPLICATION NO: P0084.14

13-064/1

13-064/4 Rev D

13-064/5

13-064/11 - Rev C

13-064/10 - Rev C

13-064/12 - Rev D

13-064/13

DRAWING NO(S):

Revised Plans received 07.03.14 

RECOMMENDATION : It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED subject

to the condition(s) given at the end of the report given at the end of the

report.

Expiry Date: 19th March 2014

Page 17



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

3rd April 2014

com_rep_full
Page 16 of 34

The single storey rear extension will span the full width of the dwelling to a depth varying
between 4m and 4.6m.  To the southern flank of the building and across the front elevation it is
proposed to 
[...]
Road, Romford 

 
Residential development to provide 4 x 
3 bedroom houses. Demolition of the 
existing dwelling and garage to the 
front of the site. (Application received 
20th November 2013.) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee (Planning Control 
Manager) 01708 432800 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
London Plan 
National Planning Policy 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [x] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 37



 
 
 

 

 

          SUMMARY 
 
 
This planning application was brought before Members on the 30th January, 2014. 
That committee report is attached (Appendix A). Members resolved to approve the 
application subject to conditions, and the completion of a legal agreement. Some 
errors in the recommendation made to Members on the 30th January require the 
application to be reconsidered. 
      
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
(A)  
 
That the Committee notes that the development proposed is liable for the Mayor’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3 
and that the applicable fee would be £4,720. This is based on the creation of 
236sqm of new gross internal floor space. 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• The sum of £18,000 towards the costs of infrastructure associated 
with the development in accordance with the Planning Obligations 
SPD; 

 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 

expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council; 

 
• The Council’s reasonable legal fees for shall be paid prior to 

completion of the agreement and if for any reason the agreement is 
not completed the Council’s reasonable legal fees shall be paid in 
full; 

 
• The Council’s planning obligation monitoring fees shall be paid prior 

to completion of the agreement.  
 
That Staff be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above and 
upon completion of that agreement, grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out below. 
 

1. Time limit - The development to which this permission relates must be 
commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission. 

Page 38



 
 
 
 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2. Accordance with plans - The development hereby permitted shall not be 

carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans. 
 

Reason: The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole of 
the development is carried out and that no departure whatsoever is made 
from the details approved, since the development would not necessarily be 
acceptable if partly carried out or carried out differently in any degree from 
the details submitted.  Also, in order that the development accords with the 
LDF Development Control Policies Development Plan Document Policy 
DC61 

 
3. Car parking - Before the building(s) hereby permitted are first occupied, the 

areas set aside for car parking shall be laid out and surfaced to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. The parking areas shall be 
retained permanently thereafter for the accommodation of vehicles 
associated with the proposal’s future occupiers, and shall not be used for 
any 
[...]
                     REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 
1.1 This planning application was brought before Members on the 30th January 

2014, and prior to that on the 19th December 2013. The associated committee 
reports are attached at Appendices A and B respectively. In the case of the 
earlier committee, Members resolved to approve the application subject to 
conditions, the completion of a legal agreement, and no adverse comments 
being received prior to the expiration of the statutory consultation period. 
However, objections were subsequently received from neighbouring occupiers 

Page 44



 
 
 

and the application was therefore reported back to Members in January 2014. 
Members again resolved to grant approval for the proposal, subject to the 
completion of a legal agreement and conditions. 

 
1.2 The application is brought back before Members owing to errors in the 

recommendation, namely the figures provided in relation to the required 
Mayoral CIL contribution and the required infrastructure contribution. The 
proposal would result in the construction of 236sqm of new floor space, which, 
when the existing floor space to be demolished is considered, would give rise 
to a Mayoral CIL contribution of £4,720. As the proposal would result in the 
creation of four residential units, the proposal would give rise to an 
infrastructure contribution of £18,000, once the existing dwelling, to be 
demolished, is considered. 

 
1.3 The date in recommendation B has been amended to allow the applicant 

around six months to complete the required legal agreement. This takes into 
account the need to provide the applicant and the Council’s legal officers 
sufficient time to complete the agreement, subject to the potential delays that 
can arise; and the need to ensure that the agreement is completed in a 
reasonable amount of time. 

 
1.4 The opportunity has also been taken to add an additional condition relating to 

Lifetime Homes standards, which was recommended to Members as
[...]
ptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• The sum of £30,000 towards the costs of infrastructure associated 
with the development to be paid prior to commencement of the 
development in accordance with the draft Planning Obligations SPD; 

 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 

expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council; 

 
• The Council’s reasonable legal fees for shall be paid prior to 

completion of the agreement and if for any reason the agreement is 
not completed the Council’s reasonable legal fees shall be paid in 
full; 

 

Page 47



 
 
 

• The Council’s planning obligation monitoring fees shall be paid prior 
to completion of the agreement.  

 
That Staff be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above and 
upon completion of that agreement, grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out below. 
 

3. Time limit - The development to which this permission relates must be 
commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
4. Accordance with plans - The development hereby permitted shall not be 

carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans. 
 

Reason: The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole of 
the development is carried out and that no departure whatsoever is made 
from the details approved, since the development would not necessarily be 
acceptable if partly carried out or carried out differently in any degree from 
the details submitted.  Also, in order t
[...]
unities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 
 
 

 

          SUMMARY 
 
 
This planning application proposes the demolition of an existing dwelling and the 
erection of a two storey terrace of four houses, on land to the rear of No.179 Cross 
Road, Romford. The proposal would include a parking area, private and communal 
amenity spaces, cycle storage, and bin refuse/recycling storage. The proposal is 
considered to be acceptable, having regard to the Development Plan and all other 
material considerations. Officers therefore recommend approval subject to 
conditions and the completion of a legal agreement. 
      
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
(A)  
 
That the Committee notes that the development proposed is liable for the Mayor’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3 
and that the applicable fee would be £4,720. This is based on the creation of 
236sqm of new gross internal floor space. 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• The sum of £18,000 towards the costs of infrastructure associated 
with the development in accordance with the Planning Obligations 
SPD; 

 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 

expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council; 

 
• The Council’s reasonable legal fees for shall be paid prior to 

completion of the agreement and if for any reason the agreement is 
not completed the Council’s reasonable legal fees shall be paid in 
full; 

 
• The Council’s planning obligation monitoring fees shall be paid prior 

[...]
sion of the lease will require a legal input. 

 

Human Resources implications and risks:  None 

 

Equalities implications and risks:  The Council’s planning policies are implemented 

with regard to Equalities and Diversity. 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Page 89



 
 
 

 

 

1. Application forms and plans received on 15th October 2013.  Amended plans 

received on 13th November 2013. 

Page 90


	Agenda
	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	com_rep_full

	5 P1430.13 - LAND TO THE REAR OF No.179 CROSS ROAD, ROMFORD
	6 P0108.14 - LAND ADJACENT TO 18 AINSLEY AVENUE
	7 P1239.13 - ATC CENTRE, THE PADDOCK, WOOD LANE, HORNCHURCH



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

3 April 2014 (7.30  - 9.55 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

10 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Rebbecca Bennett, Jeffrey Brace, Lesley Kelly and 
Robby Misir 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Brian Eagling 
 

Labour Group 
 

  
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

David Durant 
 

 
UKIP Group           Fred Osborne 
 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Roger Evans and Ron 
Ower. 
 
+Substitute members Councillor Robby Misir (for Roger Evans) and Councillor 
Brian Eagling (for Ron Ower). 
 
Councillors Andrew Curtin, Roger Ramsey, Paul Rochford and Linda Van den 
Hende were also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
30 members of the public were present 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
263 P1430.13 - LAND TO THE REAR OF NO.179 CROSS ROAD, ROMFORD  

 
The report before members detailed an application for a residential 
development to provide four 3 bedroom houses, demolition of the existing 
dwelling and garage to the front of the site. 
 
The application was first brought before Members on the 19 December 
2013 when Members resolved to approve the application subject to 



Regulatory Services Committee, 3 April 
2014 

 

 

 

conditions, the completion of a legal agreement, and no adverse comments 
being received prior to the expiration of the statutory consultation period. 
However, objections were received within the consultation period and the 
application was reported back to Members on 30 January 2014.  
 
 On the 30 January 2014 Members again resolved to approve the 
application subject to conditions, and the completion of a legal agreement. 
However, some errors in the recommendation made to Members on the 30 
January, namely the figures provided in relation to the Mayoral CIL 
contribution and the Infrastructure contribution required the application to be 
reconsidered. 
 
It was noted that one late letter of representation had been received. 
 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements the Committee 
was addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The objector raised concerns relating to the possible removal of asbestos, 
unacceptable harm to living conditions and noise nuisance during the 
construction period. The objector also raised concerns over the risk of 
flooding.  
 
In reply the applicant confirmed that the proposal had not changed since the  
application was last considered and approved in January and that the 
confusion regarding Section 106 funding had now been resolved. 
 
During a brief debate members received clarification of the width of the 
access road and refuse storage arrangements. 
 
Members noted that the proposal was liable for a Mayoral CIL contribution 
of £4,720 and RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood 
but would be acceptable subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 
Legal Agreement under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended), to secure the following: 
 

• The sum of £18,000 towards the costs of infrastructure 
associated with the development in accordance with the 
Planning Obligations SPD; 

 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 

expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to 
indexation from the date of completion of the Section 106 
agreement to the date of receipt by the Council; 

 
• The Council’s reasonable legal fees for shall be paid prior to 

completion of the agreement and if for any reason the 
agreement is not completed the Council’s reasonable legal 
fees shall be paid in full; 

 



Regulatory Services Committee, 3 April 
2014 

 

 

 

• The Council’s planning obligation monitoring fees shall be paid 
prior to completion of the agreement.  

 
That staff be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above 
and upon completion of that agreement, grant planning permission subject 
to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
In the event that the Section 106 agreement was not signed and completed 
by the 30 September 2014, that planning permission be refused on the 
grounds that the proposal did not make adequate arrangements for the 
provision for meeting the necessary infrastructure costs arising from the 
development. 
 
 
 

264 P0115.14 - LAND ADJACENT TO BRAMBLE FISHING LAKE, BRAMBLE 
LANE UPMINSTER  
 
The report before members detailed an application for landscaping works to 
a landfill site. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called in by Councillor Linda 
Van den Hende on the grounds that it was considered that the proposal 
would be harmful to the openness and visual amenities of the Green Belt 
without any very special circumstances having been demonstrated. It was 
also considered that the proposal would be harmful to highway safety and 
amenity. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The objector commented that the proposed works would involve over six 
hundred vehicle movements on the site. The objector stated that the 
proposed works would result in a change to the character of the land to the 
detriment of the green belt. The objector also questioned the need for the 
works to take place and suggested that the works could increase the 
potential flood risk of the site in the future. 
 
In response the applicant commented that the scheme was environmentally 
friendly and would remedy the past problem of back filling of household 
waste on the site. The applicant also commented that the site was prone to 
flooding due to poor drainage and that the proposed works would result in a 
modest raising of land levels. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Van den Hende addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Van den Hende commented that the application site was a small 
area of land at the end of a field. The field was regularly farmed and there 
was no seeming difference in land quality between the field and the 
application site. Councillor Van den Hende questioned the purpose behind 



Regulatory Services Committee, 3 April 
2014 

 

 

 

the importation of materials onto the site stating that the proposed clay fill 
was of a non-porous nature and could lead to future drainage problems.  
Councillor Van den Hende also commented that no special circumstances 
had been submitted by the applicant  To justify the works in the green belt.  
 
During the debate Members discussed the number of lorry movements to 
and from the site and the possibility of placing controls on the number of 
movements.  Members sought clarification on the types of crops that could 
be successfully farmed on the site and drainage arrangements for surface 
water.  
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted, however it 
was RESOLVED that consideration of the planning permission be deferred 
to seek clarification on the following points: 
 

 The extent of possible/reasonable controls over lorry movements to 
include vehicle tracking and possible controls on frequency of vehicles to 
the site; 

 Clarification on the end use crops capable of being farmed / to be 
farmed at the site; 

 Why the adjoining land is capable of sustaining crops and the application 
site, in its current form, is not.    

 Where would surface water drain to and would this carry contamination 
beyond the site? 

 
When reporting back to the Committee it was agreed to also cover the 
proportionality and reasonableness of conditional controls in relation to the 
scale of the specific development. 
 
 

265 P0084.14 - 44 NELMES WAY HORNCHURCH  
 
The application before members sought planning permission for the 
construction of a single storey rear extension, the formation of a new first 
and second floor including front and rear dormer windows and roof-lights. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called in by Councillor Paul 
Rochford on the grounds that the effect on the amenity of a neighbouring 
property in terms of its overlooking should be considered by Committee. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The objector commented that the application was not in keeping with the 
special character of the Emerson Park Policy Area. The development would 
fill almost the entire width of the plot with minimal separation to the party 
boundaries leading to a loss of privacy and an adverse effect on the street 
scene. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 3 April 
2014 

 

 

 

In reply the applicant commented that every effort had been made to comply 
with local and national policy and that the development was needed to 
improve family accommodation to the existing property. 
 
With its agreement Councillors Paul Rochford and Roger Ramsey 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Rochford commented that he had been asked to examine the 
application by ward constituents as several felt that the special character of 
the Emerson Park area was being eroded by developments such as the one 
proposed. 
 
Councillor Ramsey commented that there were a lot of enlarged houses 
within the Emerson Park area which represented the way in which the area 
was evolving. Councillor Ramsey stated that the report dealt with those 
issues that needed to be addressed and that the proposed development 
accords with policy.  
 
During a brief debate Members discussed the special character of the 
Emerson Park area and how the development would sit in the existing 
streetscene. 
 
Members noted that the proposed development qualified for a Mayoral CIL 
payment of £6,860, however such payment could be subject to exemption in 
accordance with Regulations 42A, B and C of the CIL Regulations and 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 8 
votes to 2. 
 
Councillors Hawthorn and Eagling voted against the resolution to grant 
planning permission. 
 
 

266 P1528.13 - 22-28 NORTH STREET ROMFORD  
 
The proposal before members was for the demolition of the existing four 
retail units, with vacant office accommodation above, and the erection of a 
seven storey building with four (A1) retail units at ground floor level, and 28 
flats above (twenty four 2 bedroom and four 1 bedroom units), occupying six 
storeys. The seventh storey element comprised a services block at the top 
of the building. 
 
Members noted a number of updates and amendments to the report that 
included confirmation of agreement by the applicant to pay the Council’s 
standard infrastructure tariff associated with the development in accordance 
with the Planning Obligations SPD; 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 3 April 
2014 

 

 

 

Members were informed that there would be no requirement for the removal 
of occupier rights to resident parking permits as such a restriction had not 
been requested by the Highways Authority. A Member voiced his concerns 
over the removal of restrictions on the issue of resident parking permits for 
new town centre developments.  
 
Members noted that the application been called in by Councillor Robby Misir 
as it was considered that the scale of the application warranted a decision 
by Members. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Andrew Curtin addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Curtin commented that he agreed with the officer’s 
recommendation that planning permission should be refused. Councillor 
Curtin also commented that the development proposed by reason of it 
height, bulk and massing within a conservation area and its close proximity 
to a grade two listed building would result in significant harm to the 
character of the conservation area and was contrary to planning policy 
DC68.  
 
During the debate Members received clarification on the extent of the 
conservation area and discussed the Council’s policy on tall buildings. The 
Committee considered the impact of the development on the streetscene 
and whether it would create a “canyon” effect in North Street. Members also 
discussed the lack of parking provision in the area and agreed that a 
condition be included removing occupier’s rights to apply for parking 
permits. Members noted that there had only been five letters of objection to 
the proposed development. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be refused, however it 
was RESOLVED that the consideration of the planning permission be 
deferred to allow officers to obtain further information and to allow 
negotiations to take place with the applicant with regards to the following: 
 

 Legal agreement details proposed by applicant to be clarified. 

 Legal agreement to remove occupier rights to apply for parking permits. 

 Whether the applicant would be willing to reduce bulk of building by 
removing top two storeys (ie the "set back" element"? 

 Further clarification of the storeys/levels within description of the 
development. 

 Further clarification of the response from the Police on Secure by Design 
considerations. 

 Further clarification of the response from Environmental Health on noise 
considerations including whether any regard had/should be given to 
relationship to the nearby nightclub. 

 Is there any proposal by applicant to secure closure of the nightclub 
(allegedly in same ownership) upon completion of the proposed 
development should such be approved?  If so, can that be secured in 
any legal agreement? 



Regulatory Services Committee, 3 April 
2014 

 

 

 

 Clarification of the nature and purpose of the £45K contribution proposed 
by applicant and whether such is the  subject of a viability assessment? 

 Clarification of the development status of the part completed 
redevelopment scheme at ring road end of North Street. 

 Clarification of the nature of any proposed contribution/improvements to 
rear courtyard/ highway environment. 

 Clarification of the nature, purpose and adoption date of the 
Conservation Area appraisal and date of other influencing developments 
relative to this (the Rubicon, the part complete development top end 
North Street). 
 

The vote for the resolution to defer consideration of the application was 
carried by 8 votes to 1 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Durant voted against the resolution to defer. 
 
Councillor Kelly abstained from voting. 

 
 
 

267 P0080.14 - HIGHVIEW 2 WARLEY ROAD UPMINSTER  
 
The report before members proposed the conversion of an existing integral 
garage, construction of a new detached garage and the provision of a front 
dormer window with a hipped roof design. In order to reduce the volume of 
cumulative additions to the property the proposal included the demolition of 
the existing single storey swimming pool building in the rear garden. 
 
The application had been called in by Councillor Pam Light on the grounds 
that the site was located in the Green Belt and the issues surrounding the 
application needed to be discussed further. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Light addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Light commented that the development site was situated within 
the Green Belt and that the proposal represented a land swap which could 
be beneficial to the green belt as it involved the removal of an existing 
swimming pool building. 
 
During a brief debate Members received clarification of the impact the 
proposed development would have on neighbouring properties and its 
material harm to the open character of the Green Belt. Members discussed 
the impact of the proposed development on the openness of the green belt. 
Members noted the negative impact of the existing swimming pool building 
on the green belt and the benefits to the green belt of securing the removal 
of the building.  
 
The report recommended that planning permission be refused, however it 
was RESOLVED that the consideration of the planning permission be 



Regulatory Services Committee, 3 April 
2014 

 

 

 

deferred to allow staff to explore the scope for a legal agreement to secure 
the demolition of the swimming pool building and any subsequent buildings 
built as permitted development prior to implantation of proposal and 
prevention of any further permitted development post implementation. 
 
 
 
 

268 P0108.14 - LAND ADJACENT TO 18 AINSLEY AVENUE  
 
The application before members proposed the construction of a three 
bedroom detached house on a plot of land adjacent to 18 Ainsley Avenue 
Romford. 
 
The application had been called in by Councillor Barry Oddy as a matter of 
judgement of consistency with other similar developments within the area. 
 
During a brief debate Members discussed the varying types of properties in 
the area, comparable development in the area, and the amenity provided by 
the proposed development.  
 
The report recommended that planning permission be refused, however 
following a motion to approve planning permission which was carried by 9 
votes to 1 Members noted that the proposed development qualified for a 
Mayoral CIL contribution of £2,160 and RESOLVED to delegate to the Head 
of Regulatory Services to grant planning permission subject to prior 
completion of legal agreement to secure infrastructure tariff payment and 
subject to conditions covering: 
 

 Standard time limit. 

 Accordance with plans. 

 Materials. 

 Construction hours. 

 Removal of permitted development. 

 Parking to be provided and retained as per plans. 

 Landscaping. 

 Boundary treatment. 

 The reasons for approval were that the setting of the development was 
not cramped; the lower roofline of the building addressed any issues of 
bulk impact; the locality of the development presented a mix of dwellings 
and there would be no harm to the streetscene.   
 

The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 9 
votes to 1. 
 
Councillor Durant voted against the resolution to grant planning permission. 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 3 April 
2014 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

269 P1239.13 - ATC CENTRE, THE PADDOCK, WOOD LANE, 
HORNCHURCH - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CADET BUILDINGS AND 
REPLACEMENT WITH PREFABRICATED BUILDING WITH PITCHED 
ROOF  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


